UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 479

1 A RESOLUTION adjourning the Senate in honor and loving memory of Arnitha

- 2 Howell Spencer.
- 3 WHEREAS, Arnitha Howell Spencer was a daughter of this Commonwealth,
- 4 having been born in Dony, Kentucky, to the late Pearlie Howell and Chloie Caudill; and
- 5 WHEREAS, as well as being the owner of the Factory Outlet Shoe Store in
- 6 Prestonsburg, Kentucky, for many years, Arnitha Howell Spencer was a homemaker and
- 7 a clerk for various businesses; and
- 8 WHEREAS, Arnitha Howell Spencer was a proud member of the First Assembly of
- 9 God Church in Martin, Kentucky; and
- WHEREAS, Arnitha Howell Spencer departed this earthly life and entered into the
- kingdom of Heaven on December 9, 2017, leaving her family, friends, and all those
- whose lives she touched in solemn mourning; and
- WHEREAS, Arnitha Howell Spencer was preceded in death by her parents and six
- siblings. She is survived by her sons, James H. "Jim" Spencer and his wife, Donna,
- 15 Anthony R. Spencer and his wife, Leann, and Phillip D. Spencer and his wife, Debbie;
- daughters, Pamela K. Combs and her husband, Meredith, Chanda S. Blair and her
- husband, Greg, and Vicki R. Hart and her husband, Chad; sister, Buena L. Bentley and
- her late husband, Virgil; 11 grandchildren; 22 great-grandchildren; one great-great-
- 19 grandchild; and a host of other family members, friends, and loved ones who will dearly
- 20 miss her presence in their lives;
- 21 NOW, THEREFORE,
- 22 Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of
- 23 Kentucky:
- 24 → Section 1. The members of the Senate hereby express their most profound
- 25 sympathy upon the passing of Arnitha Howell Spencer, and extend heartfelt condolences
- 26 to her family, friends, and community in this time of loss.
- → Section 2. When the Senate adjourns this day, it does so in honor and loving

BR047900.100 - 479 - XXXX Jacketed

UNOFFICIAL COPY 18 RS BR 479

- 1 memory of Arnitha Howell Spencer.
- 2 → Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this

3 Resolution to Senator Johnny Ray Turner for delivery to the family.